

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2649 OF 2025

Contempt Case filed Under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 to punish the respondents herein for willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders of the High Court dated 15.07.2025 passed in W.P.No.30523 of 2022.

Between:

Bura Srinivas, S/o Late Bura Rajesham, Aged about 52 yrs, Occ. Secondary Grade Teacher, R/o SRT 403, Ashok Nagar, Jawahar Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Dr. E. Naveen Nicolas, IAS, Commissioner of School Education, Telephone Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. R.Rohini, MSc. B.Ed., District Education Officer, Alia School Compound, Opp. Nizam College, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents No.2 & 3

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri BURA SRINIVAS (Party-in-Person)

Counsel for the Respondents: GP for SERVICES - I

The Court made the following: ORDER

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

CONTEMPT CASE No.2649 of 2025

Dated : 24.04.2026

Between

Bura Srinivas

.... Petitioner

AND

Dr.E. Naveen Nicolas, IAS
Commissioner of School Education,
Telephone Bhavan, Hyderabad and another

... Respondents

ORDER:

**Heard Sri Bura Srinivas, Party-in-person
appearing on behalf of the petitioner and learned
Government Pleader for Services-I, appearing on
behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.**

**2. This Contempt Case is filed complaining violation of
the order of this Court dated 15.07.2025 passed in W.P.
No.30523 of 2022.**

3. The relevant portion of the Judgment of this Court dated 15.07.2025 passed in W.P. No. 30523 of 2022 is extracted hereunder:

"The Writ Petition is allowed, the respondent Nos.2 &3 are directed to consider the grievance of the petitioner as put-forth vide petitioner's representation dated 03.07.2019 addressed to the respondent Nos.2 & 3, which had been acknowledged by the office of the respondent Nos.2 & 3 on 03.07.2019 itself pertaining to the sanction of three (03) increments in favour of the petitioner, which had been stopped release of full pay of service benefits vide special increments, and for regularization of services of the petitioner during suspension period i.e., 23.06.2006 to 05.09.2007 and also for sanction of increments i.e., 6 years, 12 years, 18 years increments which had not been sanctioned as on date, in accordance to law, in conformity with principles of natural justice, by providing an opportunity of personal hearing to the petitioner, duly taking into consideration the orders passed in favour of petitioner in O.A.No.6489 of 2010 vide its order dated 18.04.2013 and also the specific directions issued by the Commissioner, School Education, Telangana vide proceedings Rc.No.1368/Ser.IV-1/2019, dated 08.08.2019 to the Regional Joint Director of School Education, Hyderabad, within a period of four (04) weeks

from the date of receipt of copy of the order and duly communicate the decision to the petitioner on the said representation, dated 03.07.2019 addressed to the respondent Nos.2 & 3. However, there shall be no order as to costs".

4. The learned Government Pleader for Services-I, appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 placing reliance on the averments made in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.2, in particular para No.6 of the counter affidavit, contends that instructions had been issued to the Deputy Inspector of Schools, Asifnagar-I to take further necessary action for sanction of increments and other benefits under the Automatic Advancement Scheme vide letter of the respondent No.2 dated 11.10.2025.

5. The learned Government Pleader for Services-I, appearing on behalf of respondents further places on record the proceedings vide letter No. 9187/171/C6/2026, dated 25.02.2026 and the proceedings dated 18.02.2026 under covering letter dated 05.03.2026 and placing reliance on the said material documents contends that the Deputy Inspector of School, Asifnagar-I, Hyderabad, through the Bill dated 18.02.2026 submitted to the Pay and Accounts

Officer, Hyderabad, had sanctioned the increments and other benefits under the Automatic Advancement Scheme to the petitioner i.e. the Party-in-person herein and prepared the bill for an amount of Rs.11,29,357.00 (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Seven only) in favour of the petitioner herein and in view of the same, the learned Assistant Government Pleader contends that the order of this Court dated 15.07.2025 passed in W.P. No.30523 of 2022 had been complied with. The party-in-person however disputes the same.

6. Taking into consideration :

(a) The aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case,

(b) The submissions made by the learned petitioner (Party-in-person) and learned Assistant Government Pleader, appearing on behalf of respondents,

(c) The averments made in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent No.2 in particular para No.6,

(d) The material document vide Rc. No. 9187/ 171/C6/2025, dated 05.03.2026 of the District Educational Officer, Hyderabad District, Hyderabad,

(e) The proceedings dated 18.02.2026 and also the letter of the District Educational Officer, Hyderabad District, Hyderabad addressed to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad dated 25.02.2026,

The learned Party-in-person contends that the petitioner is entitled for more amounts and hence, the respondents are liable for contempt. This Court opines that the same cannot be gone into under Contempt jurisdiction.

The Contempt Case is closed giving liberty to the petitioner to pursue the remedies as are available to the petitioner. The respondents are directed to ensure that the amounts already sanctioned are credited into the petitioner's account at the earliest. There shall be no order as to costs.

Miscellaneous
shall stand closed.

petitions, if any, pending

SD/- V.HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP for Services - I, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
2. Bura Srinivas, Party-in-Person, R/o SRT 403, Ashok Nagar, Jawahar Nagar, Hyderabad.
3. Two CD Copies

GNK/KA

Bm

CC Today

HIGH COURT

DATED: 24/04/2026



ORDER

CC.No.2649 of 2025

CLOSING THE CONTEMPT CASE WITHOUT COSTS

⑥ Copies
Bos
2/15/26